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Appropriation 
to Wisoonshi 
Dairyman's 
Association, 
l8e9-1800. 

four thousand dollars ($4,000) out of any moneys 
in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. This 
appropriation is made to cover the years 1889 and 
1890, and shall be paid to said association in two 
annual equal payments, to-wit: 1889 and 1890. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 16, 1889. 

[No. 262, A.] 	[Published April 18, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 412. 
AN ACT for the protection of fish in the waters 

of the Wolf river, the Fox river from the mouth 
of the Wolf to the dam at Depere, and Lakes 
Winnebago, Poygan, Winneconne and Butte 
des Molts. 

Protection of 
fish in Wolf 
and Fox rivers, 
and lakes Win-
nebago, Poy• 
gan, 
conne and 
Butte des 
Morts; nets 
when may be 
used. 

Penalty tor 
violation. 

Justices of the 
peace to have 
jurisdiction. 

Bait may be 
caught. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SHarroN 1. No person or persons shall be al-
lowed to set, place or use any gill, fyke, pound, 
seine, dip or other net or snare in the Wolf river, 
the Fox river from the mouth of the Wolf 
to the dam at Depere, and Lakes Winnebago, Poy-
gan, Winneconne and Butte des Morts, between 
the first day of February and the first day of 
September, of each and every year. 

SEarioN 2. Any person or persons violating 
any of the provisions of this act, shall, upon con-
viction thereof, be subject to a fine of not less 
than fifty dollars ($50), nor more than one hun-
dred dollars ($100), together with the costs of pros-
ecution for each and every offense; and shall on 
conviction be committed to the county jail until 
such fine and costs are paid, or the offender or 
offenders are discharged by law. 

SEcrioN 3. Justices of the peace shall have 
full power to try and punish all violations of any 
of the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 4. This act shall not be construed to 
prevent the catching of shiners, chub, dace, 
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suckers or stickle back for bait, by means of dip 
nets. 

SECT ION 5. No kind of nets, except a gill net Nets, what 

for catching fish and a dip net for catching bait, j. '' '° 

shall be set, used or placed in the waters of Lake 
Winnebago, and no net except a gill, a hoop and a 
dip net shall be used, set or placed in the waters 
of the Wolf and Fox rivers, as described in sec-
tion 1, of this act, or in Lakes Winneconne, Butte 
des Morts and Poygan. 

SECTION 6. No net of any kind shall be set, used Not to be 

or placed across the mouth of any channel, stream ?nowt ren s:n-
or river tributary to the waters described in sec- ne l* 
tion 1, of this act. 

SECTION 7. All other acts heretofore passed in Repeal. 

reference to fishing in the waters above set forth, 
and the territory described, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 16, 1889. 

[No. 873, A.] 	[Published April 11, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 413. 
AN ACT relating to liens upon logs, timber, him-

her, cord wood, railroad ties, tan and Other 
barks, piling, telegraph poles, telephone poles, 
fence posts, paving timber, stave bolts and 
staves. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Any person who shall do or perform Liens of per-
any labor or services in cutting, felling, hauling, 	lab% 

running, driving, rafting, booming, cribbing, tow- lo vixtrimer, 
ing, sawing, peeling, or manufacturing into lum to hav4reZe-
ber, any logs or timber, or cutting any stave bolts denue.  
or staves, in any of the counties of this state, shall 
have a lien upon such logs, timber, lumber, cord-
wood, railroad ties, tan and other barks, piling, tele-
graph poles, telephone poles, fence posts, paving 
timber, stave bolts or staves, for the amount due 

87-L. 


